

No. 19-1123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEO LECH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHIEF JOHN A. JACKSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND PROFESSOR ILYA SOMIN AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Michael T. Collins
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. COURTS HAVE HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED PHYSICAL TAKINGS ARISING FROM EXERCISES OF THE POLICE POWER.....	4
A. The Roots of the Takings Clause Demonstrate That It Is Applicable to Police-Power Takings.....	4
B. Regulatory Takings Under the Police Power Are Rarely Actionable Under the Takings Clause, But Physical Takings Typically Are ...	8
C. Necessity Can Be a Defense to Some Physical Takings Under the Police Power, But It Is Not Available Here	13
II. ALLOWING TAKINGS CLAIMS CAN GIVE INCREASINGLY MILITARIZED POLICE INCENTIVE TO BETTER PROTECT PRIVATE PROPERTY	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	12
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	9, 11, 17
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	4, 6, 8, 11
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	16
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2, 9
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Red Wing</i> , 13 Minn. 38 (1868)	13
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	3, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	14
<i>Mouse's Case</i> , 12 Coke R. 63 (1608)	5, 13
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	2, 9, 10
<i>National Bd. of YMCA v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969)	14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	9
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....	12

<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	7, 12
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 357 (1788).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Inhabitants of Plymouth</i> , 49 Mass. 462 (1844)	13
<i>The Case of the King's Prerogative in Salt-peter</i> , 12 Coke R. 13 (1606)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Caltex (Philippines), Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Pacific Rd.</i> , 120 U.S. 227 (1887)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	17
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	17

Constitutional Provisions

Penn. Const. art. VIII (Sept. 28, 1776)	7
S.C. Const. art. XLI (Mar. 19, 1778)	7
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. II (1786)	7
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 13	12

Other Authorities

Aaron C. Davis, "Police Raid Berwyn Heights Mayor's Home, Kill His 2 Dogs," <i>Wash. Post</i> , July 31, 2008	16
Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> , Editor's App. (1803)	8
Magna Carta, 1215, cl. 28. (U.K.)	4
Mass. Body of Liberties ¶ 8 (1641).....	6

Md. Declaration of Rights art. XXI (Nov. 11, 1776) ...	7
N.C. Declaration of Rights art. XII (Dec. 18, 1776)....	7
Radley Balko, <i>The Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America's Police Forces</i> (2013)	3, 16
Ruben Castaneda, "Settlement in Md. Town Mayor's Lawsuit," <i>Wash. Post</i> , Jan. 24, 2011	16
Va. Declaration of Rights § 6 (June 12, 1776)	7
